LB 623 LB 623

LEGISLATIVE BILL 623
Approved by the Governor April 15, 1993

Introduced by Beutler, 28

AN ACT relating to the environment; to amend sections 71-1631,
81-1505, and 81-1506, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992,
and section 14-102, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992, as
amended by section 61, Legislative Bill 138, Ninety-third
Legislature, First Session, 1993; to authorize and require
air pollution control programs as prescribed; to change
provisions under the Environmental Protection Act relating
to powers of the Environmental Quality Council and
relating to unlawful acts; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 14-102, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, as amended by section 61, Legislative Bill 138,
Ninety-third Legislature, First Session, 1993, be amended to read as
follows:

14-102. In addition to the powers granted in section
14-101, cities of the metropolitan class shall have power by ordinance:

Taxes, special assessments.

(1) To levy any tax or special assessment authorized by
law;

Corporate seal.

(2) To provide a corporate seal for the use of the city, and
also any official seal for the use of any officer, board, or agent of the city,
whose duties under this act or under any ordinance require an official seal
to be used. Such corporate seal shall be used in the execution of
municipal bonds, warrants, conveyances, and other instruments and
proceedings as this act or the ordinances of the city require;

Regulation of public health.

(3) To provide all needful rules and regulations for the
proteclion and preservalion of health within the city; and for this purpose
they may provide for the enforcement of the use of water from public
water supplies when the use of water from other sources shall be deemed
unsafe;

Appropriations for debts and expenses.

(4) To appropriate money and provide for the payment of
debts and expenses of the city;

Protection of strangers and travelers.

(5) To adopt all such measures as they may deem
necessary for the accommodation and protection of strangers and the
traveling public in person and property;

Concealed weapons, firearms, fireworks, explosives.

1-

2591



LB 623 LB 623

(6) To punish and prevent the carrying of concealed
weapons and the discharge of firearms, fireworks, or cxplosives of any
description within the city;

Sale of foodstuffs.

(7) To regulate the inspection and sale of meats, flour,
poultry, fish, milk, vegetablcs, and all other provisions or articles of food
exposed or offered for sale in the city:

Official bonds.

(8) To require all officers or servants elected or appointed
in pursuance of this act to give bond and security for the faithful
performance of their duties; but no officer shall become security upon the
official bond of another or upon any bond executed to the city;

Official reports of city officers.

(9) To require from any officer of the city at any time a
report, in detail, of the transactions of his or her office or any matter
connected therewith;

Cruelty to children and animals.

(10) To provide for the prevention of cruelty to children
and animals;

Dogs; taxes and restrictions.

(11) To regulate, license, or prohibit the running at large of
dogs and other animals within the city as well as in areas within three
miles of the corporate limits of the city, to guard against injuries or
annoyance from such dogs and other animals, and to authorize the
destruction of the dogs and other animals when running at large contrary
to the provisions of any ordinance;

Cleaning sidewalks.

(12) To provide for keeping sidewalks clean and free from
obstructions and accumulations, to provide for the assessment and
collection of taxes on real estate and for the sale and conveyance thereof,
and to pay the expenses of keeping the sidewalk adjacent to such real
estate clean and free from obstructions and accumulations as herein
provided;

Planting and trimming of trees; protcction of birds.

(13) To provide for the planting and protection of shade or
ornamental and useful trees upon the streets or boulevards, to assess the
cost thereof to the extent of benefits upon the abutling property as a
special assessment, and to provide for the protection of birds and animals
and their nests; to provide for the trimming of trees located upon the
streets and boulevards or when the branches of trees overhang the streets
and boulevards when in the judgment of the mayor and council such
trimming is made necessary to properly light such street or boulevard or
to furnish proper police protection and to assess the cost thereof upon the
abutting property as a special assessment;

Naming and numbering streets and houses.

(14) To provide for, regulate, and require the numbering or
renumbering of houses along public streets or avenues; to care for and
control and to name and rename streets, avenues, parks, and squares
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within the city;
Weeds.

(15) To require weeds and worthless vegetation growing
upon any lot or piece of ground within the city to be cut and destroyed so
as to abate any nuisance occasioned thereby, to prohibit and control the
throwing, depositing, or accumulation of litter on any lot or piece of
ground within the city and to require the removal thereof so as to abate
any nuisance occasioned thereby, and if the owner fails to cut and destroy
weeds and worthless vegetation or remove litter, or both, after notice as
required by ordinance, to assess the cost thereof upon the lots or lands as
a special assessment. The notice required to be given may be by
publication in the official newspaper of the city and may be directed in
general terms to the owners of lots and lands affected without naming
such owners;

Animals running at large.

(16) To prohibit and regulate the running at large or the
herding or driving of domestic animals, such as hogs, cattle, horses, sheep,
goats, fowls, or animals of any kind or description within the corporate
limits and provide for the impounding of all animals running at large,
herded, or driven contrary to such prohibition; and to provide for the
forfeiture and sale of animals impounded to pay the expense of taking up,
caring for, and selling such impounded animals, including the cost of
advertising and fees of officers; ]

Use of streets.

(17) To regulate the transportation of articles through the
streets, to prevent injuries to the streets from overloaded vehicles, and to
regulate the width of wagon tires and tires of other vehicles;

Playing on streets and sidewalks.

(18) To prevent or regulate the rolling of hoops, playing of
ball, flying of kites, the riding of bicycles or tricycles, or any other
amusement or practice having a tendency to annoy persons passing in the
streets or on the sidewalks or to frighten teams or horses; to regulate the
use of vehicles propelled by steam, gas, electricily, or other motive power,
operated on the streets of the city;

Combustibles and explosives.

(19) To regulate or prohibit the transportation and keeping

of gunpowder, oils, and other combustible and explosive articles;
Public sale of chatlels on streets.

(20) To regulate, license, or prohibit the sale of domestic
animals or of goods, wares, and merchandise at public auction on the
streets, alleys, highways, or any public ground within the city;

Signs and obstruction in streets.

(21) To regulate and prevent the use of streets, sidewalks,
and public grounds for signs, posts, awnings, awning posts, scales, or other
like purposes; to regulate and prohibit the exhibition or carrying or
conveying of banners, placards, advertisements, or the distribution or
posting of advertisements or handbills in the streets or public grounds or
upon the sidewalks;
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Disorderly conduct.

(22) To provide for the punishment of persons disturbing
the peace and good order of the city by clamor and noise, intoxication,
drunkenness, fighting, or using obscene or profane language in the streets
or other public places or otherwise violating the public peace by indecent
or disorderly conduct or by lewd and lascivious behavior;

Vagrants and tramps.

(23) To provide for the punishment of vagrants, tramps,
common street beggars, common prostitutes, habitual disturbers of the
peace, pickpockets, gamblers, burglars, thieves, or persons who practice
any game, trick, or device with intent to swindle, persons who abuse their
families, and suspicious persons who can give no reasonable account of
themselves; and to punish trespassers upon private property;

Disorderly houses, gambling, offenses against public morals.

(24) To prohibit, restrain, and suppress tlippling shops,
houses of prostitution, opium joints, gambling houses, prize fighting, dog
fighting, cock fighting, and other disorderly houses and practices, all
games and gambling and desecration of the Sabbath, commonly called
Sunday, and all kinds of indecencies; to regulate and license or prohibit
the keeping and use of billiard tables, ten pins or ball alleys, shooting
galleries, and other similar places of amusement; and to prohibit and
suppress all lolteries and gift enterprises of all kinds under whatsoever
name carried on, except that nothing in this subdivision shall be construed
to apply to bingo, lotteries, lotteries by the sale of pickle cards, or raffles
conducted in accordance with the Nebraska Bingo Act, the Nebraska
Lottery and Raflle Act, the Nebraska Pickle Card Lottery Act, the
Nebraska Small Lottery and Raffle Act, or the State Lottery Act;

Police regulation in general.

(25) To make and enforce all police regulations for the
good government, general welfare, health, safety, and security of the city
and the citizens thereof in addition to the police powers expressly granted
herein; and in the exercise of the police power, to pass all needful and
proper ordinances and impose fines, forfeitures, penalties, and
imprisonment at hard labor for the violation of any ordinance, and to
provide for the recovery, collection, and enforcement thereof; and in
default of payment to provide for confinement in the city or county prison,
workhouse, or other place of confinement with or without hard labor as
may be provided by ordinance;

Fast driving on streets.

(26) To prevent horseracing and immoderate driving or
riding on the street and to compel persons to fasten their horses or other
animals attached to vehicles while standing in the streets;

Libraries, art galleries, and museums.

(27) To establish and maintain public libraries, reading
rooms, art galleries, and muscums and to provide the necessary grounds
or buildings therefor; to purchase books, papers, maps, manuscripts,
works of art, and objects of natural or of scientific curiosity, and
instruction therefor; to receive donations and bequests of money or
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property for the same in trust or otherwise and to pass necessary bylaws
and regulations for the protection and government of the same;
Hospitals, workhouses, jails, firehouses, etc.; garbage disposal.

(28) To erect, designate, establish, maintain, and regulate
hospitals or workhouses, houses of correction, jails, station houses, fire
engine houses, asphalt repair plants, and other necessary buildings; and to
erect, designate, establish, maintain, and regulate plants for the removal,
disposal, or recycling of garbage and refuse or to make contracts for
garbage and refuse removal, disposal, or recycling, or all of the same, and
to charge equitable fees for such removal, disposal, or recycling, or all of
the same, except as hereinafter provided. The fees collected pursvuant to
this subdivision shall be credited to a single fund to be used exclusively by
the city for the removal, disposal, or recycling of garbage and refuse, or all
of the same, including any costs incurred for collecting the fee. Before any
contract for such removal, disposal, or recycling is let, the city council
shall make specifications therefor, bids shall be advertised for as now
provided by law, and the contract shall be let to the lowest and best
bidder, who shall furnish bond to the city conditioned upon his or her
carrying out the terms of the coniract, the bond to be approved by the city
council. Nothing in this act, and no contract or regulation made by the
city council, shall be so construed as to prohibit any person, firm, or
corporation engaged in any business in which garbage or refuse
accumulates as a byproduct from selling, recycling, or otherwise disposing
of his, her, or its garbage or refuse or hauling such garbage or refuse
through the streets and alleys under such uniform and reasonable
regulations as the city council may by ordinance prescribe for the removal
and hauling of garbage or refuse;

Market places.

(29) To erect and establish market houses and market
places and to provide for the crection of all other useful and necessary
buildings for the use of the city and for the protection and safety of all
property owned by the city; and such market houses and market places
and buildings aforesaid may be located on any strect, alley, or public
ground or on land purchased for such purpose;

Cemeteries, registers of births and deaths.

(30) To prohibit the establishment of additional cemeteries
within the limits of the city, to regulate the registration of births and
deaths, to direct the keeping and returning of bills of mortality, and to
impose penalties on physicians, sextons, and others for any default in the
premises;

Plumbing, etc., inspection.

(31) To provide for the inspection of steam boilers, electric
light appliances, pipefittings, and plumbings, Lo regulaie their erection and
construction, to appoint inspectors, and to declare their powers and duties,
except as herein otherwise provided;

Fire limits and fire protection.

(32) To prescribe fire limits and regulate the erection of all

buildings and other structures within the corporate limits; to provide for
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the removal of any buildings or structures or additions thereto erected
contrary to such regulations, to provide for the removal of dangerous
buildings, and to provide that wooden buildings shall not be erected or
placed or repaired in the fire limits; but such ordinance shall not be
suspended or modified by resolution nor shall exceptions be made by
ordinance or resolution in favor of any person, firm, or corporation or
concerning any particular lot or building; to direct that all and any
building within such fire limits, when the same shall have been damaged
by fire, decay, or otherwise, to the extent of fifty percent of the value of a
similar new building above the foundation, shall be torn down or
removed; and to prescribe the manner of ascertaining such damages and
to assess the cost of removal of any building erected or existing contrary
to such regulations or provisions, against the lot or real estate upon which
such building or structure is located or shall be erected, or to collect such
costs from the owner of any such building or structure and enforce such
collection by civil action in any court of competent jurisdiction;
Building rcgulations.

(33) To regulate the construction, use, and maintenance of
parly walls, to prescribe and regulate the thickness, strength, and manner
of construcling stone, brick, wood, or other buildings and the size and
shape of brick and other material placed therein, to prescribe and regulate
the construction and arrangement of fire escapes and the placing of iron
and metallic shutters and doors therein and thereon, and to provide for
the inspection of elevators and hoist-way openings to avoid accidents; to
prescribe, regulate, and provide for the inspection of all plumbing,
pipefitting, or sewer connections in all houses or buildings now or
hereafler erected; to regulate the size, number, and manner of construction
of halls, doors, stairways, seats, aisles, and passageways of theaters,
tenement houses, audience rooms, and all buildings of a public character,
whether now built or hercafter to be built, so that there may be
convenient, safe, and speedy exit in case of fire; to prevent the dangerous
construction and condition of chimneys, fireplaces, hearths, stoves,
stovepipes, ovens, boilers, and heating appliances used in or about any
building or a manufactory and to cause the same lo be removed or placed
in safe condition when they are considered dangerous; to regulate and
prevent the carrying on of manufactures dangerous in causing and
promoting fires; to prevent the deposit of ashes in unsafe places and to
cause such buildings and enclosures as may be in a dangerous state to be
put in a safe condition; to prevent the disposing of and delivery or use in
any building or other structure, of soft, shelly, or imperfectly burned brick
or other unsuitable building material within the city limits and provide for
the inspection of the same; to provide for the abalement of dense volumes
of smoke; to regulate the construction of areaways, stairways, and vaults
and to regulate parlition fences; to enforce proper heating and ventilation
of buildings used for schools, workhouses, or shops of every class in which
labor is employed or large numbers of persons are liable to congregatc;

Warehouses and strect railways.
(34) To regulate levees, depots and depot grounds, and
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places for storing freight and goods and to provide for and regulate the
laying of tracks and the passage of stcam or other railways through the
streets, alleys, and public grounds of the city;

Lighting railroad property.

(35) To require the lighting of any railway within the city,
the cars of which are propelled by steam, and to fix and determine the
number, size, and style of lamp posts, burners, lamps, and all other
fixtures and apparatus necessary for such lighting and the points of
location for such lamp posts; and in case any company owning or
operating such railways shall fail to comply with such requirements, the
council may cause the same to be done and may assess the expense
thereof against such company, and the same shall constitute a lien upon
any real estate belonging to such company and lying within such city and
may be collected in the same manner as taxes for general purposes;

City publicity.

(36) To provide for necessary publicity and to appropriate
money for the purpose of advertising the resources and advantages of the
city;

Offstreet parking.

(37) To erect, establish, and maintain offstreet parking
areas on publicly owned property located beneath any elevated segment of
the National System of Interstate and Defense Highways or portion
thereof, or public property title to which is in the city on May 12, 1971, or
property owned by the city and used in conjunction with and incidental to
city-operated facililies, and to regulate parking thereon by time limitation
devises or by lease; and

Public passenger transportation systems.

(38) To acquire, by the exercise of the power of eminent
domain or otherwise, lease, purchase, construct, own, maintain, operate,
or contract for the operation of public passenger transportation systems,
excluding taxicabs and railroad systems, including all property and
facilities required therefor, within and without the limits of the city, to
redeem such property from prior encumbrance in order to protect or
preserve the interest of the city therein, to exercise all powers granted by
the Constitution of Nebraska and laws of the State of Nebraska or
exercised by or pursuant to a home rule charter adopted pursuant thereto,
including but not limited to receiving and accepting from the government
of the United States or any agency thereof, from the State of Nebraska or
any subdivision thereof, and from any person or corporation donations,
devises, gifts, bequests, loans, or grants for or in aid of the acquisition,
operation, and maintenance of such public passenger transportation
systems and to administer, hold, use, and apply the same for the purposes
for which such donations, devises, gifls, bequests, loans, or grants may
have been made, to negotiate with employees and enter into contracts of
employment, to employ by contract or otherwise individuals singularly or
collectively, to enter into agreements authorized under the Interlocal
Cooperation Act, to contract with an opcrating and management
company for the purpose of operating, servicing, and maintaining any
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public passenger transportation systems any city of the metropolitan class
shall acquire under the provisions of this act, and to exercise such other
and further powers as may be necessary, incident, or appropriate to the
powers of such city; and

Regulation of air guality.

(39) In addition to powers conferred elsewhere in the laws
of the state and notwithstanding any other law of the state, to implement
and enforce an air pollution control program within the corporate limits of
the city under subdivision (23) of section 81-1504 or subsection (1) of
section 81-1528, which program shall be consistent with the Clean Air
Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq. Such powers shall include
without limitation those involving injunctive relief, civil penalties, criminal
fines,_and burden of proof. Nothing in this section shall preclude the
control of air pollution by resolution, ordinance, or regulation not in
actual conflict with the state air pollution control regulations.

Sec. 2. That section 71-1631, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1992, be amended to read as follows:

71-1631. The board of health of each county, district, or
city-county health department organized under sections 71-1626 to
71-1636 shall, immediately after appointment, meet and organize by the
election of one of its own members as presidenl, one as vice president, and
another as secretary and, either from its own members or otherwise, a
treasurer and shall have the power set forth in this section. The board may
elect such other officers as it may deem necessary and may adopt and
promulgate such rules and regulations for its own guidance and for the
government of such health department as may be necessary, not
inconsistent with sections 71-1626 to 71-1636. The board of health shall,
with the approval of the county board and the municipality, whenever a
city is a party in such a city-county health department:

(1) Select the health director of such department who shall
be (a) well-trained in public health work though he or she need not be a
graduate of an accredited medical school, but if he or she is not such a
graduate, he or she shall be assisted at least part time by at least one
medical consultant who shall be a licensed physician, (b) qualified in
accordance with the merit system regulations of the state, and (c)
approved by the Department of Health;

(2) Hold an annual meeting each year, at which meeting
officers shall be elected for the ensuing year;

(3) Hold meetings quarterly each year;

(4) Hold special meetings upon a written request signed by
two of its members and filed with the secretary;

(5) Provide suitable offices, facilitics, and equipment for the
health director and assistants and their pay and traveling expenses in the
performance of their duties, with mileage to be computed at the rate
provided in section 23-1112;

(6) Publish, on or soon after the second Tuesday in July of
each year, in pamphlet form for free distribution, an annual report
showing (a) the condition of its trust for each year, (b) the sums of money
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received from all sources, giving the name of any donor, (c) how all
money has been expended and for what purpose, and (d) such other
statistics and information with regard to the work of such health
department as may be of general interest;

(7) Enact rules and regulations, subsequent to public
hearing held after due public notice of such hearing by publication at least
once in a newspaper having genecral circulation in the county or district at
least ten days prior to such hearing, and enforce the same for the
protection of public health and the prevention of communicable diseases
within its jurisdiction, subject to the review and approval of such rules and
regulations by the Department of Health;

(8) Make all necessary sanitary and health investigations
and inspections;

(9) In counties having a population of more than three
hundred thousand inhabitants, enact rules and rcgulations for the
protection of public health and the prevention of communicable diseases
within the district, except that such rules and regulations shall have no
application within the jurisdictional limits of any city of the metropolitan
class and shall not be in effect until (a) thirty days after the completion of
a three-week publication in a legal newspaper, (b) approved by the county
attorney with his or her written approval attached thereto, and (c) filed in
the office of the county clerk of such county;

(10) Investigate the existence of any centagious or
infectious disease and adopt measures, with the approval of the
Department of Health, to arrest the progress of the same;

(11) Distribute free as the local needs may require all
vaccines, drugs, serums, and other preparations obtained from the
Department of Health or purchased for public health purposes by the
county board;

(12) Upon request, give professional advice and
information to all city, village, and school authorities on all matters
pertaining to sanitation and public health;

(13) Fix the salaries of all employees, including the health
director.  Such city-county health department may also establish an
independent pension plan, retirement plan, or hcalth insurance plan or, by
agreement with any participating city or county, provide for the coverage
of officers and employees of such city-county health department under
such city or county pension plan, retirement plan, or health insurance
plan. Officers and employees of a county health department shall be
cligible to participate in the county pension plan, retirement plan, or
health insurance plan of such county;

(14) Establish fees for the costs of all services, including
those services for which third-party payment is available; and

(15) Exeretse—-ali-other—powers—rensonably—neeessary—to
comply-with-er-earry-out-the-Clean—Air-fAet;-as-amended;-42-U-5-C-7461
et-seq- In addilion to powers conferrcd elsewhere in the laws of the state
and notwithstanding any_other faw of the state, implement and enforce an

air pollution control program under subdivision (23) of section 81-1504 or
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subsection (1) of section 81-1528, which program shall be consistent with
the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 7401} et seq. Such powers shall
include without limitation those xgvolv!ggmm civil penalties,
criminal fines, ng burden of proof. Nothing in this section shall preclude

the control of air pollution by resolution, ordinance, or regulation not in
actual conflict with the state air pollution control regulations.

Sec. 3. That section 81-1505, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1992, be amended to read as follows:

81-1505. (1) In order to carry out the purposes of the
Environmental Protection Act and the Integrated Solid Waste
Management Act, the council shall adopt and promulgate rules and
regulations which shall set standards of air, water, and land quality to be
applicable to the air, waters, and land of this state or portions thereof.
Such standards of quality shall be such as to protect the public health and
welfare. The council shall classify air, water, and land contaminant
sources according to levels and types of discharges, emissions, and other
characteristics which relate to air, water, and land pollution and may
require reporting for any such class or classes. Such classifications and
standards made pursuant to this section may be made for application to
the state as a whole or to any designated area of the state and shall be
made with special reference to effects on health, economic, and social
factors, and physical effects on property. Such standards and
classificalions may be amended as determined necessary by the council.

(2) In adopting the classifications of waters and water
quality standards, the primary purpose for such classifications and
standards shall be to protect the public health and welfare, and the council
shall give consideration to:

(a) The size, depth, surface, or underground area covered,
the volume, direction, and rate of flow, stream gradient, and temperature
of the water;

(b) The character of the arca affected by such classification
or standards, its peculiar suitability for particular purposes, conserving the
value of the area, and encouraging the most appropriate use of lands
within such area for domestic, agricultural, industrial, or recreational, and
aquatic life purposes;

(c) The uses which have been made, are being made, or are
likely to be made, of such waters for agricultural, transportation, domestic,
and industrial consumption, for fishing and aquatic culture, for the
disposal of sewage, industrial waste, and other wastes, or other uses within
this state and, at the discretion of the councii, any such uses in another
state on interstate waters flowing through or originating in this state;

(d) The extent of present pollution or contamination of
such waters which has already occurred or resulted from past discharges
therein; and

(e) Procedures pursuant to section 401 of the Clean Water
Act, as amended, 33 US.C. 1251 et seq., for certification by the
department of activities requiring a federal license or permit which may
result in a discharge.
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(3) In adopting effluent limitations or prohibitions, the
council shall give consideration to the type, class, or category of discharges
and the quantities, rates, and concentrations of chemical, physical,
biological, and other constituents which are discharged from point sources
into navigable or other waters of the state, including schedules of
compliance, best practicable control technology, and best available control
technology.

(4) In adopting standards of performance, the council shall
give consideration to the discharge of pollutants which reflect the greatest
degree of effluent reduction which the council determines to be achievable
through application of the best available demonstrated control technology,
processes, operating methods, or other alternatives, including, when
practicable, a standard permitting no discharge of pollutants.

(5) In adopting toxic pollutant standards and limitations,
the council shall give consideration to the combinations of pollutants, the
toxicity of the pollutant, its persistence, degradability, the usual or
potential presence of the affected organisms in any waters, the importance
of the affected organisms, and the nature and extent of the effect of the
toxic pollutant on such organisms.

(6) In adoptling pretreatment standards, the council shall
give consideration to the prohibitions or limitations to noncompatible
pollutants, prohibitions against the passage through a publicly owned
treatment works of pollutants which would cause interference with or
obstruction to the operation of publicly owned treatment works, damage
to such works, and the prevention of the discharge of pollutants therefrom
which are inadequately treated.

(7) In adopting treatment standards, the council shall give
consideration to providing for processes lo which wastewater shall be
subjected in a publicly owned wastewater treatment works in order to
make such wastewater suitable for subsequent use.

(8) In adopting regulations pertaining to the disposal of
domestic and industrial liquid wastes, the council shall give consideration
to the minimum amount of biochemical oxygen demand, suspended solids,
or equivalent in the case of industrial wastewaters, which must be removed
from the wastewaters, the degree of disinfection necessary to meet water
quality standards, the requirements of subdivisions (2) and (4) of section
81-1506 with respect to construction, installalion, or change of, alterations
in, or additions to any wastewater treatrnent works or disposal systems,
including issuance of permits and proper abandonment, and requirements
necessary for proper operation and maintenance thereof.

(9)(@a) The council shall adopt and promulgate rules and
regulations for controlling mineral exploration holes and mineral
production and injection wells. The rules and regulations shall include
standards for the construction, operation, and abandonment of such holes
and wells. The standards shall protect the public health and welfare and
air, land, water, and subsurface resources so as to conirol, minimize, and
eliminate hazards to humans, animals, and the environment.
Consideration shall be given to:

its
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(i) Area conditions such as suitability of location, geologic
formations, topography, industry, agriculture, population density, wildlife,
fish and other aquatic life, sites of archeological and historical importance,
mineral, land, and water resources, and the existing economic activities of
the area including, but not limited to, agriculture, recrealion, tourism, and
industry;

(ii) A site-specific evaluation of the geologic and hydrologic
suitability of the site and the injection, disposal, and production zones;

(iii) The quality of the existing ground water, the effects of
exemption of the aquifer from any existing water quality standards, and
requirements for restoration of the aquifer;

(iv) Standards for design and use of production facilities,
which shall include, but not be limited to, all wells, pumping equipment,
surface structures, and associaled land required for opcration of injection
or production wells; and

(v) Conditions required for closure, abandonment, or
restoration of mineral exploration holes, injection and production wells,
and production facilities in order to protect the public health and welfare
and air, land, water, and subsurface resources.

(b) The council shall establish fees for regulated activities
and facilities and for permits for such activities and facilities. The fees
shall be sulficient but shall not exceed the amount necessary to pay the
department for the direct and indirect costs of evaluating, processing, and
monitoring during and after operation of recgulated facilities or
performance of regulated activities.

(c) With respect to mineral production wells, the council
shall adopt and promulgate rules and regulations which require
restoration of air, land, water, and subsurface resources and require
mineral production well permit applications to include a restoration plan
for the air, land, water, and subsurface resources affected. Such rules and
regulations may provide for issuance of a research and development
permit which authorizes construction and operation of a pilot plant by the
permittee for the purpose of demonstrating the permittee’s ability to inject
and restore in a manner which meets the standards required by this
subsection and the rules and regulations.

The rules and regulations adopted and promulgated may
also provide for issuance of a commercial permit after a finding by the
department that the injection and restoration procedures authorized by the
research and development permit have been successful in demonstrating
the applicant’s ability to inject and restore in a manner which meets the
standards required by this subsection and the rules and regulations.

(d) For the purpose of this subsection, unless the context
otherwise requires, restoration shall mean the employment, during and
after an activity, of procedures reasonably designed to control, minimize,
and eliminate hazards to humans, animals, and the environment, to
protect the public heaith and welfare and air, land, water, and subsurface
resources, and to return each resource to a quality of use consistent with
the uses for which the resource was suitable prior to the activity.
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(10) In adopting livestock waste control regulations, the
council shall consider the discharge of livestock wastes into the waters of
the state or onto land not owned by the livestock operator, conditions
under which permits for such operations may be issued, including design,
location, and proper management of such facilities, protection of ground
water from such operations, and revocation, modification, or suspension
of such permits for cause.

(11) In adopting regulations for the issuance of permits
under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System created by the
Clean Water Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 125] et seq., the council shall
consider when such permits shall be required and exemplions, application
and filing requirements, terms and conditions affecting such permits, notice
and public participation, duration and review of such permits, and
monitoring, recording, and reporting under the system.

(12) The council shall adopt and promulgate rules and
regulations for air pollution control which shall include:

(a) A construction permit program which requires the
owner or operator of an air contaminant source to obtain a permit prior
to construction;

(b) An operaling permit program consistent with
requirements of the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.,
and an operating permit program for minor sources of air pollution,
which programs shall require permits for both new and existing sources;

(c) Provisions for operating permits to be issued after
public notice, to be terminated, modified, or revoked for cause, and to be
modified to incorporate new requirements;

(d) Provisions for applications to be on forms provided by
the department and to contain information necessary to make a
determination on the appropriateness of issuance or denial. The
department shall make a completeness determination in a timely fashion
and after such determination shall act on the application within time limits
set by the council. Applications for operating permits shall include
provisions for certification of compliance by the applicant;

(e) Requirements for operating permits which may include
such condilions as necessary to protect public health and welfare,
including, but not limited to (i) monitoring and reporting requirements on
all sources subject to the permit, (ii) payment of annual fees sulficient to
pay the reasonable direct and indirect costs of developing and
administering the air quality permit program, (iii) retention of records, (iv)
compliance with all air quality standards, (v) a permit term of no more
than five years from date of issuance, (vi) any applicable schedule of
compliance leading to compliance with air quality regulations, (vii) site
access to the department for inspection of the facility and records, (viii)
emission limits or control technology requirements, (ix) periodic
compliance certification, and (x) other conditions necessary to carry out
the purposes of the Environmental Protection Act. For purposes of this
subsection, control technology shall mean a design, equipment, a work
practice, an operational standard which may include a requirement for
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operator training or certification, or any combination thereof;

(N Classification of air quality control regions;

(g) Standards for air quality that may be established based
upon protection of public health and welfare, emission Iimitations
established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency, and
maximum achievable control technology standards for sources of toxic air
pollutants. For purposes of this subdivision, maximum achievable control
technology standards shall mean an emission limit or control technology
standard which requires the maximum degree of emission reduction that
the council, taking into consideration the cost of achieving such emission
reduction, any health and environmental impacts not related to air quality,
and energy requirements, determines is achievable for new or existing
sources in the category or subcategory to which the standard applies
through application of measures, processes, methods, systems, or
techniques, including, but not limited to, measures which accomplish one
or a combination of the following:

(i) Reduce the volume of or eliminate emissions of the
pollutants through process changes, substitution of materials, or other
modifications;

(ii) Enclose systems or processes to eliminate emissions; or

(iii) Collect, capture, or treat the pollutants when released
from a process, stack, storage, or fugitive emission point;

(h) Restrictions on open burning and fugilive emissions;

(i) Provisions for issuance of general operating permits,
after public notice, for sources with similar operating conditions and for
revoking such general authority to specific permittees;

() Provisions for implementation of the sulfur dioxide
allowance system of the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 7401 et
seq., through the operating permit program;

(k) A provision that operating permits will not be issued if
the Environmental Proteclion Agency objects in a timely manner;

() Provisions for periodic reporting of emissions;

(m) Limitations on emissions from process operations,
fuel-burning equipment, and incinerator emissions and such other
restrictions on emissions as are nccessary to protect the public health and
welfare;

(n) Time schedules for compliance;

(0) Requirements for owner or operator testing and
monitoring of emissions;

(p) Control technology requirements when it is not feasible
to prescribe or enforce an emission standard; and

() Procedures and definitions necessary to carry out
payment of the annual emission fee set in section 81-1505.04.

(13)(@) In adopting regulations for hazardous waste
management, the council shall give consideration to generation of
hazardous wastes, labeling practices, containers used, treatment, storage,
collection, transportation including a manifest system, processing, resource
recovery, and disposal of hazardous wastes. It shall consider the
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permitting, licensing, design and construction, and development and
operational plans for hazardous waste treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities, and conditions for licensing or permitting of hazardous waste
treatment, storage, and disposal areas. It shall consider modification,
suspension, or revocation of such licenses and permits, including
requirements for waste analysis, site improvements, fire prevention, safety,
security, restricted access, and covering and handling of hazardous liquids
and materials. Licenses and permits for hazardous wasle, treatment,
storage, and disposal facilities shall not be issued until certification by the
State Fire Marshal as to fire prevention and fire safety has been received
by the department. The council shall further consider the need at
treatment, storage, or disposal faciliies for required equipment,
communications and alarms, personnel training, and contingency plans for
any emergencies that might arise and for a coordinator during such
emergencies.

In addition the council shall give consideration to (i)
ground water monitoring, (i) use and management of containers and
tanks, (iii) surface impoundments, (iv) waste piles, (v) land treatment, (vi)
incinerators, (vii) chemical or biological treatment, (viii) landfills including
the surveying thereof, and (ix) special requirements for ignitable, reactive,
or incompatible wastes.

In considering closure and postclosure of hazardous waste
treatment, storage, or disposal facilities, the council shall consider
regulations that would result in the owner or operator closing his or her
facility so as to minimize the need for future maintenance, and to control,
minimize, or eliminate, to the extent necessary to protect humans, animals,
and the environment, postclosure escape of hazardous waste, hazardous
waste constituents, and leachate to the ground water or surface waters,
and to control, minimize, or eliminate, to the extent necessary to protect
humans, animals, and the environment, waste decomposition to the
atmosphere.

Such regulations adopted pursuant to this subsection shall
in all respects comply with the Environmental Protection Act and the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 6901 et
seq.

(b) In adopting regulations for hazardous waste
management, the council shall consider, in addition to criteria in
subdivision (a) of this subsection, establishing criteria for (i) identifying
hazardous waste including extraction procedures, toxicity, persistence, and
degradability in nature, potential for accumulation in tissue, flammability
or ignitability, corrosiveness, reactivity, and generation of pressure through
decomposition, heat, or other means, and other hazardous characteristics,
@ii) listing all materials it deems hazardous and which should be subject to
regulation, and (iii) locating treatment, storage, or disposal facilities for
such wastes. In adopting criteria for flammability and ignitability of
wastes pursuant to subdivision (b)(i) of this subsection, no regulation shall
be adopted without the approval of the State I'ire Marshal.

(¢) In adoptling regulations for hazardous waste
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management, the council shali consider establishing a schedule of fees to
be paid to the director by licensees or permitiees operating hazardous
waste processing facilities or disposal areas on the basis of a monetary
value per cubic foot of the hazardous wastes, sufficient but not exceeding
the amount necessary to rcimburse the department for the costs of
monitoring such facilities or areas during and afler operation of such
facilities or areas. The licensees may assess a cost against persons using
the facilities or areas. The director shall remit any money collected from
fees paid to him or her to the State Treasurer who shall credit the entire
amount thereof to the General Fund.

(d) In adopting regulations for solid waste disposal, the
council shall consider storage, collection, transportation, processing,
resource recovery, and disposal of solid waste, developmental and
operalional plans for solid waste disposal areas, conditions for permitting
of solid waste disposal areas, modification, suspension, or revocation of
such permits, regulations of operations of disposal areas, including site
improvements, fire prevention, ground water protection, safety and
restricted access, handling of liquid and hazardous materials, insect and
rodent control, salvage operations, and the methods of disposing of
accumulations of junk outside of solid waste disposal areas. Such
regulations shall in all respects comply with the Environmental Protection
Act, the Integrated Solid Waste Management Act, and the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 6901 et seq.

(14) In adopting regulations governing discharges or
emissions of oil and other hazardous materials into the waters, in the air,
or upon the land of the state, the council shall consider the requirements
of the Integrated Solid Waste Management Act, methods f{or prevention of
such discharges or emissions, and the responsibility of the discharger or
emitter for cleanup, toxicity, degradability, and dispersal characteristics of
the substance.

(15) In adopting regulations governing composting and
composling sites, the council shall give consideration to:

(a) Approval of a proposed site by the local governing
body, including the zoning authority, if any, prior to issuance of a permit
by the department;

(b) Issuance of pcrmits by the department for such
composling operations, with conditions if necessary;

(c) Submission of construction and operational plans by the
applicant for a permit to the department, with approval of such plans
before issuance of such permit;

(d) A term of five years for such permits, which shall not be
transferable;

(e) Renewal of permits if the operation has been in
substantial compliance with composting regulations adopted pursuant to
this subsection, permit conditions, and operational plans;

() Review by the department of materials to be composted,
including chemical analysis when found by the department to be
necessary;
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(g) Inspections of such compost sites at least semiannually
followed by ratings, with a copy of such ratings to be given to the site
management. Operations out of compliance with composting regulations,
permit conditions, or opcrational plans shall be given a reasonable time
for voluntary compliance, and failure to do so within the specified time
shall result in a hearing after notice is given, at which time the owner or
operator shall appear and show cause why his or her permit should not be
revoked;

(h) Special permits of the department for demonstration
projects not to exceed six months;

(i) Exemptions from permits of the department; and

(i) The Integrated Solid Waste Management Act.

(16) Any person operating or responsible for the operation
of air, water, or land contaminant sources of any class for which the rules
and regulations of the council require reporting shall make reports
containing information as may be required by the department concerning
quality and quantity of discharges and emissions, location, size, and height
of contaminant outlets, processes employed, fuels used, and the nature and
time periods or duration of discharges and emissions, and such other
information as is relevant to air, water, or land pollution and is available.

(17) Prior to adopting, amending, or repealing standards
and classifications of air, water, and land quality and rules and regulations
under the Integrated Solid Waste Management Act, the council shall, after
due notice, conduct public hearings thereon. Notice of public hearings
shall specify the waters or the area of the state for which standards of air,
water, or land are sought to be adopted, amended, or repealed and the
time, date, and place of such hearing. Such hearing shall be held in the
general area to be affected by such standards. Copies of such notice shall
be:

(a) Published at least twice in a newspaper regularly
published or circulated in a county or counties bordering or through
which flow the waters or the atmosphere of which is affected, or the
particular portion of land which is affected, for which standards are
sought to be adopted. The first date of publicalion shall not be more than
thirty days nor less than twenty days before the date fixed for such
hearing; and

(b) Mailed at least twenly days before such hearing to such
persons and political subdivisions as the council has reason to believe may
be affected by the proposed standards.

(18) Standards of quality of the air, water, or land of the
state and rules and regulations adopted under the Integrated Solid Waste
Management Act or any amendment or repeal of such standards or rules
and regulations shall become effective upon adoption by the council and
filing in the office of the Secretary of State. In adopting standards of air,
water, and land quality or making any amendment thereof, the council
shall specily a reasonable time lor persons discharging wastes into the air,
waler, or land of the stale to comply with such standards and upon the
expiration of any such period of time may revoke or modify any permit
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previously issued which authorizes the discharge of wastes into the air,
water, or land of this state which result in reducing the quality of such air,
water, or land below the standards established therefor by the council.

(19) All standards of quality of air, water, or land and all
rules and regulations adopted pursuant to law by the council prior to May
29, 1981, and applicable to specified air, water, or land are hereby
approved and adopted as standards of quality of and rules and regulations
for such air, water, or land.

(20) In addition to such standards as are heretofore
authorized, the council shall adopt and promulgate rules and regulations
to set standards of performance, eflluent standards, pretreatment
standards, treatment standards, toxic pollutant standards and limitations,
eflluent limitations, effluent prohibitions, and quantitative limitations or
concentrations which shall in all respects conform with and meet the
requirements of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System in
the Clean Water Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.

(21)(a) The council shall adopt and promulgate rules and
regulations requiring all new or renewal permit or license applicants
regulated under the Environmental Protection Act or the Integrated Solid
Waste Management Act to establish prool of financial responsibility by
providing funds in the event of abandonment, default, or other inability of
the permittee or licensee to meet the requirements of its permit or license
or other conditions imposed by the department pursuant to the acts. The
council may exempt classes of permittees or licensces from the
requirements of this subdivision when a finding is made that such
exemption shall not result in a significant risk to the public health and
welfare.

(b) Proof of financial responsibility shall include any of the
following made payable to or held in trust for the benefit of the state and
approved by the department:

(i) A surety bond executed by the applicant and a
corporate surety licensed to do business in this state;

(ii) A deposit of cash, negotiable bonds of the Uniled States
or the state, negotiable certificates of deposil, or an irrevocable letter of
credit of any bank or other savings institution organized or transacting
business in the United States in an amount or which has a market value
equal to or greater than the amount of the bonds required for the bonded
area under the same terms and conditions upon which surety bonds are
deposited;

(ili) An established escrow account; or

(iv) A bond of the applicant without separate surety upon a
satisfactory demonstration to the director that such applicant has the
financial means sufficient to self-bond pursuant to bonding requirements
adopted by the council consistent with the purposes of this subdivision.

(c) The director shall determine the amount of the bond,
deposit, or escrow account which shall be reasonable and sufficient so the
department may, if the permittee or licensee is unable or unwilling to do
so and in the event of forfeiture of the bond or other financial
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responsibility methods, arrange to rectify any improper management
technique committed during the term of the permit or license and assure
the performance of duties and responsibilities required by the permit or
license pursuant to law, rules, and regulations.

(d) In determining the amount of the bond or other method
of financial responsibility, the director shall consider the requirements of
the permit or license or any conditions specified by the department, the
probable difficulty of completing the requirements of such permit, license,
or conditions due to such factors as topography, geology of the site, and
hydrology, and the prior history of environmental aclivities of the
applicant.

€@2) This seetier gubsection shall apply to hazardous
waste treatment, storage, or disposal facilities which have received interim
status.

Sec. 4. That section 81-1506, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1992, be amended to read as follows:

81-1506. (1) It shall be unlawful for any person:

(a) To cause pollution of any air, waters, or land of the
state or to place or cause to be placed any wastes in a location where they
are likely to cause pollution of any air, waters, or land of the state; or

(b) To discharge or emit any wastes into any air, waters, or
land of the state which reduce the quality of such air, waters, or land
below the air, water, or land quality standards established therefor by the
council. Any such action is hereby declared to be a public nuisance. A
livestock operation is not a nuisance if?

(i) Reasonable techniques are employed to keep dust, noise,
insects, and odor at a minimum;

(ii) It is in compliance with applicable regulations adopted
by the council and zoning regulations of the local governing body having
jurisdiction; and

(ili) The action is brought by or on behalf of a person
whose date of lawful possession of the land claimed to be affected by a
livestock operation is subsequent either to the issuance of an appropriate
permit by the department for such operation, or to the operation of the
feedlot and an onsite inspection by the department is made, before or after
filing of the suit, and the inspection reveals that no permit is required for
such operation.

(2) It shall be unlawful for any person to carry on any of
the following activities unless he or she holds a current permit therefor
from the department, as is required by it, for the disposal of all wastes
which are or may be discharged or emitted thereby into the air, waters, or
land of the state:

(a) Discharges for which a permit is required under the
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System created by the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Public Law 92-500, as
amended, in which case the issuance of such permits shall be according to
rules and regulations adopted by the council pursuant to subsection (11) of
section 81-1505 and to which other provisions of this section shall not
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apply;

(b) The construction, installation, modification, or
operation of any disposal system or part thereof or any extension or
addition thereto;

(¢) The increase in volume or strength of any wastes in
excess of the permissive discharges specified under any existing permit;

(d) The construction, installation, or operation of any
industrial, commercial, or other establishment or any extension or
modification thereof or addition thereto, the operation of which would
cause an increase in the discharge or emission of wastes into the air,
waters, or land of the state or would otherwise alter the physical, chemical,
or biological properties of any air, waters, or land of the state in any
manner not already lawfully authorized; or

(¢) The construction or use of any new outlet for the
discharge of any wastes into the air, waters, or land of the state.

The department, under such conditions as it may prescribe,
shall, for the review, recommendations, and written approval of the
director, require the submission of such plans, specifications, and other
information as it deems necessary to carry out the Environmental
Protection Act and the Integrated Solid Waste Management Act or to
carry out the rules and regulations adopted pursuant to such acts. When
deemed necessary by the director, such plans and specifications shall be
prepared and submitted by a professional engincer duly registered to
practice in the State of Nebraska.

(3) 1t shall be unlawful for any person to:

(a) Construct or operate a solid waste management facility
without first obtaining a permit required under the Environmental
Protection Act or under the Integrated Solid Waste Management Act and
the rules and regulations adopted by the council pursuant to the acts;

(b) Violate any term or condition of a solid waste
management facility permit;

(c) Violate any rule or rcgulation adopted by the council
pursuant to the Environmental Protection Act or the Integrated Solid
Waste Management Act; end or

(d) After October 1, 1993, dispose of any solid waste at any
location other than a solid waste management facility holding a current
permit issued by the department pursuant to the Integrated Solid Waste
Management Act.

(4) It shall be unlawful to:

(a) Construct or operate an air pollution source without
first oblaining a permit required under the Environmental Protection Act
and the rules and regulations adopted by the council pursuant to
subsection (12) of section 81-1505;

(b) Violate any term or condition of an air pollution permit
or any emission limit set in the permit; or

(c) Violate any emission limit or air quality standard
established by the council.

(5) Nothing in this section shall be construed to authorize
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the department to specify the type, design, method of installation, or type
of construction of any equipment of manufacturing processes.

Sec. 5. That original sections 71-1631, 81-1505, and
81-1506, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992, and section 14-102, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1992, as amended by section 61, Legislalive Bill 138,
Ninety-third Legislature, First Session, 1993, are repealed.
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